Exhibit 99.1

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

MEDICURE INC.

Three and six months ended November 30, 2013
(Unaudited)

In accordance with National Instruments 51-102 released by the Canadian Securities Administrators, the Company discloses that its auditors have not reviewed the unaudited financial statements for the three and six months ended November 30, 2013.

MEDICURE INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note		November 30, 2013	May 31, 2013

Assets
Current assets:
Cash			$9,136	$126,615
Accounts receivable	4		644,305	432,616
Inventories	5		820,578	902,799
Prepaid expenses			85,513	29,455
Total current assets			1,559,532	1,491,485

Non-current assets:
Property and equipment			17,727	22,235
Intangible assets	6		1,678,760	1,910,069
Total non-current assets			1,696,487	1,932,304

Total assets			$3,256,019	$3,423,789

Liabilities and Deficiency
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities			$2,966,396	$2,262,954
Accrued interest on long-term debt	7		21,575	22,295
Current portion of long-term debt	7		-	1,271,775
Total current liabilities			2,987,971	3,557,024

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt	7		4,816,204	3,510,119
Royalty obligation	8		553,100	516,066
Other long-term liability			171,652	167,261
Total non-current liabilities			5,540,956	4,193,446
Total liabilities			8,528,927	7,750,470
Deficiency:
Share capital	9		117,033,258	117,033,258
Contributed surplus			4,449,305	4,449,305
Accumulated other comprehensive income			110,709	68,112
Deficit			(126,866,180)	(125,877,356)
Total deficiency			(5,272,908)	(4,326,681)
Going concern	2	(c)
Commitments and contingencies	10
Subsequent event	10

Total liabilities and deficiency			$3,256,019	$3,423,789

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICURE INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Three months	Three months	Six months	Six months
		ended	ended	ended	ended
		November 30,	November 30,	November 30,	November 30,
	Note	2013	2012	2013	2012

Revenue
Product sales, net		$871,457	$720,913	$1,618,475	$1,388,351
Cost of goods sold	5 & 6	202,494	157,635	364,066	300,887
Gross Profit		668,963	563,278	1,254,409	1,087,464

Expenses
Selling, general and administrative	11	865,803	618,807	1,564,761	1,114,427
Research and development	11	159,615	291,025	416,805	483,981
		1,025,418	909,832	1,981,566	1,598,408
Loss before the undernoted		(356,455)	(346,554)	(727,157)	(510,944)

Finance costs (income):
Finance income		(2)	(29)	(12)	(105)
Finance expense		128,700	138,004	260,625	279,151
Foreign exchange loss, net		1,269	8,862	1,054	145
		129,967	146,837	261,667	279,191
Net loss		$(486,422)	$(493,391)	$(988,824)	$(790,135)
Translation adjustment		18,338	27,041	42,597	(122,279)
Comprehensive loss		$(468,084)	$(466,350)	$(946,227)	$(912,414)

Basic and diluted loss per share		(0.04)	(0.04)	(0.08)	(0.06)

Weighted average number of common shares used in computing basic loss per share		12,196,508	12,196,508	12,196,508	12,196,508

Weighted average number of common shares used in computing fully diluted loss per share		12,196,508	12,203,175	12,196,508	12,203,175

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICURE INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Deficiency
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

				Cumulative
		Share	Contributed	Translation
	Note	Capital	Surplus	Account	Deficit	Total

Balance, May 31, 2012		$117,033,258	$4,346,312	$102,809	$(123,303,052)	$(1,820,673)

Net loss for the six months ended
November 30, 2012		-	-	-	(790,135)	(790,135)

Other comprehensive loss for the six
months ended November 30, 2012		-	-	(122,279)	-	(122,279)
Balance, November 30, 2012		$117,033,258	$4,346,312	$(19,470)	$(124,093,187)	$(2,733,087)

Balance, May 31, 2013		$117,033,258	$4,449,305	$68,112	$(125,877,356)	$(4,326,681)

Net loss for the six months ended
November 30, 2013		-	-	-	(988,824)	(988,824)

Other comprehensive loss for the six
months ended November 30, 2013		-	-	42,597	-	42,597
Balance, November 30, 2013		$117,033,258	$4,449,305	$110,709	$(126,866,180)	$(5,272,908)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICURE INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Six months	Six months
		ended	ended
		November 30,	November 30,
	Note	2013	2012

Cash provided by (used in):
Operating activities:
Net loss for the period		(988,824)	(790,135)
Adjustments for:
Amortization of property and equipment		4,856	6,685
Amortization of intangible assets	6	271,637	263,177
Write-down of intangible assets	6	-	6,165
Finance expense		260,625	279,151
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)		982	(3,112)
Change in the following:
Accounts receivable		(211,689)	(26,116)
Inventories		82,221	(248,872)
Prepaid expenses		(56,058)	(99,274)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		683,540	(73,582)
Other long-term liability		4,391	-
Interest paid		(135,840)	(137,258)
Royalties paid	8	(33,385)	(40,887)
Cash flows used in operating activities		(117,544)	(864,058)
Investing activities:
Acquisition of property and equipment		-	(3,108)
Acquisition of intangible assets		-	(5,725)
Cash flows used in investing activities		-	(8,833)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash held in foreign currency		65	(3,257)
Decrease in cash		(117,479)	(876,148)
Cash, beginning of period		126,615	1,124,345
Cash, end of period		9,136	248,197

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

1.     Reporting entity:

Medicure Inc. (the "Company") is a company domiciled and incorporated in Canada and as of October 24, 2011 its Common Shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange.  Prior to October 24, 2011 and beginning on March 29, 2010, the Company's Common Shares were listed on the NEX board of the TSX Venture Exchange.  Prior to March 29, 2010, the Company's Common Shares were listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange.  The address of the Company's registered office is 2-1250 Waverley Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada.  The Company is a biopharmaceutical company engaged in the research, development and commercialization of human therapeutics. Through its subsidiary Medicure International, Inc., the Company has rights to the commercial product, AGGRASTAT® Injection (tirofiban hydrochloride) in the United States and its territories (Puerto Rico, U.S. Virgin Islands, and Guam). AGGRASTAT®, a glycoprotein GP IIb/IIIa receptor antagonist, is used for the treatment of acute coronary syndrome ("ACS") including unstable angina, which is characterized by chest pain when one is at rest, and non-Q-wave myocardial infarction.  The Company’s primary ongoing research and development activity is the development and implementation of a new regulatory, brand and life cycle management strategy for AGGRASTAT®.

2.     Basis of preparation of financial statements:

(a)       Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting and have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of application as those used in the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2013.  The condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2013.

The condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on January 27, 2014.

(b)       Basis of presentation

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items in the statement of financial position:

·	Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value.

·	Financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss are measured at fair value.

(c)       Going concern

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with IFRS.  The going concern basis of presentation assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.  There is substantial doubt about the appropriateness of the use of the going concern assumption because the Company has experienced operating losses from incorporation and has accumulated a deficit of $126,866,180 as at November 30, 2013 and a working capital deficiency of $1,428,439.  Management has forecast that contractual commitments and debt service obligations will exceed the Company's net cash flows and working capital during fiscal 2014.  The Company’s future operations are dependent upon its ability to grow sales of AGGRASTAT®, to develop and/or acquire new products, and/or secure additional capital, which may not be available under favourable terms or at all, and/or renegotiate the terms of its contractual commitments.  If the Company is unable to grow sales or raise additional capital, management will consider other strategies including further cost curtailments, delays of research and development activities, asset divestures and/or monetization of certain intangibles.  Effective August 1, 2013, the Company renegotiated its long-term debt and received an additional two year deferral of principal repayments.  Under the renegotiated terms, the loan continues to be interest only with principal repayments now beginning on August 1, 2015 and the loan matures on July 1, 2018.

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

2.     Basis of preparation of financial statements (continued):

(c)       Going concern (continued):

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern and to realize the carrying value of its assets and discharge its liabilities when due is dependent on many factors, including but not limited to the actions taken or planned, some of which are described above, which are intended to mitigate the adverse conditions and events which raise doubt about the validity of the going concern assumption used in preparing these consolidated financial statements.  There is no certainty that the Company’s working capital and net cash flows will be sufficient through fiscal 2014 or that the above described and other strategies will be sufficient to permit the Company to continue as a going concern.

The financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption were not appropriate.  If the going concern basis was not appropriate for these financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the statement of financial position classifications used.

(d)       Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.  All financial information presented has been rounded to the nearest dollar except where indicated otherwise.

(e)       Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Areas where management has made critical judgments in the process of applying accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed consolidated financial statements include the determination of the Company and its subsidiaries functional currency and the determination of the Company's cash generating units ("CGU") for the purposes of impairment testing.

Information about key assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are included in the following notes to the financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2013:

·	Note 3(c)(ii): Valuation of the royalty obligation

·	Note 3(c)(ii): Valuation of the warrant liability

·	Note 3(c)(ii): Valuation of the other long-term liability

·	Note 3(d): Provisions for returns and discounts

·	Note 3(g)(i): The estimation of accruals for research and development costs

·	Note 3(g)(ii): The measurement and period of use of intangible assets

·	Note 3(j)(ii): The assumptions and model used to estimate the value of share-based payment transactions

·	Note 3(l): The measurement of the amount and assessment of the recoverability of income tax assets

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

3.     New standards and interpretations not yet adopted:

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards issued by the IASB or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") that are not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company’s financial statements are listed below.  The Company is assessing the impact of these pronouncements on its consolidated results and financial position. The Company intends to adopt those standards when they become effective.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement

IFRS 9 (2009) replaces the guidance in IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, on the classification and measurement of financial assets.  The Standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, available-for-sale and loans and receivables.

Financial assets will be classified into one of two categories on initial recognition:

·	financial assets measured at amortized cost; or

·	financial assets measured at fair value.

Under IFRS 9 (2010), for financial liabilities measured at fair value under the fair value option, changes in fair value attributable to changes in credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income ("OCI"), with the remainder of the change recognized in profit and loss.

IFRS 9 (2010) supersedes IFRS 9 (2009) and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015, with early adoption permitted.  For annual periods beginning before January 1, 2015, either IFRS 9 (2009) or IFRS 9 (2010) may be applied.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 9 (2010) in its consolidated financial statements for the annual period beginning on June 1, 2015.  The extent of the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 (2010) has not yet been determined.

4.     Accounts receivable:

	November 30, 2013	May 31, 2013

Trade accounts receivable	624,092	422,588
Other accounts receivable	20,213	10,028
	644,305	432,616

As at November 30, 2013, the trade accounts receivable consists of amounts owing from four customers which represent approximately 100 percent (May 31, 2013 - 99 percent) of trade accounts receivable.

5.     Inventories:

	November 30, 2013	May 31, 2013

Unfinished product and packaging materials	163,899	160,010
Finished product	656,679	742,789
	820,578	902,799

During the six months ending November 30, 2013 and 2012, the Company did not write off any inventory that had expired or was otherwise unusable.  Inventory expensed as part of cost of goods sold during the six months ended November 30, 2013 was $77,745 (2012 - $44,654).

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

6.     Intangible assets

			Customer
Cost	Patents	Trademarks	List	Total

Balance, May 31, 2012	$8,858,770	$1,635,965	$288,700	$10,783,435
Additions	4,289	-	-	4,289
Change due to impairment	(62,282)	-	-	(62,282)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	33,521	6,177	1,090	40,788

Balance, May 31, 2013	8,834,298	1,642,142	289,790	10,766,230
Effect of movements in exchange rates	231,763	43,081	7,602	282,446

Balance, November 30, 2013	$9,066,061	$1,685,223	$297,392	$11,048,676

			Customer
Accumulated amortization and write-downs	Patents	Trademarks	List	Total

Balance, May 31, 2012	$6,979,051	$1,107,938	$195,518	$8,282,507
Amortization	388,753	116,220	20,509	525,482
Change due to impairment	(149)	-	-	(149)
Effect of movements in exchange rates	38,945	7,968	1,408	48,321

Balance, May 31, 2013	7,406,600	1,232,126	217,435	8,856,161
Amortization	200,885	60,140	10,612	271,637
Effect of movements in exchange rates	202,450	33,711	5,957	242,118

Balance, November 30, 2013	$7,809,935	$1,325,977	$234,004	$9,369,916

			Customer
Carrying amounts	Patents	Trademarks	List	Total
Balance, May 31, 2013	$1,427,698	$410,016	$72,355	$1,910,069
Balance, November 30, 2013	$1,256,126	$359,246	$63,388	$1,678,760

The Company has considered indicators of impairment at November 30, 2013, May 31, 2013 and May 31, 2012.  To November 30, 2013, the Company has recorded an aggregate impairment loss of $16,136,325 primarily resulting from a previous write-down of AGGRASTAT® intangible assets and from patent applications no longer being pursued or patents being abandoned.  The Company did not record a write-down of intangible assets during the six months ended November 30, 2013 (2012 - $6,165) relating to patent applications no longer being pursued and patents being abandoned.  The average remaining amortization period of the Company's intangible assets is approximately 3.0 years.

For the six months ended November 30, 2013, amortization of intangible assets relating to AGGRASTAT® totaling $266,319 (2012 - $256,233) is recognized in cost of goods sold and amortization of other intangible assets totaling $5,318 (2012 - $6,944) and write-downs of intangible assets totaling nil (2012 - $6,165) are recognized in research and development expense.

As described in note 7, certain intangible assets were pledged as security against long-term debt.

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

7.     Long-term debt:

	November 30, 2013	May 31, 2013
Manitoba Industrial Opportunities Program loan	$4,816,204	$4,781,894
Current portion of long-term debt	-	1,271,775
	$4,816,204	$3,510,119

Principal repayments to maturity by fiscal year are as follows:

2014 remainder	$-
2015	-
2016	1,388,889
2017	1,666,667
2018	1,666,667
2019	277,777
5,000,000
Less deferred debt issue expenses (net of accumulated amortization of $286,445)	183,796
$4,816,204

On July 18, 2011, the Company borrowed $5,000,000 from the Government of Manitoba, under the Manitoba Industrial Opportunities ("MIOP") Program. The loan bears interest annually at 5.25% and matures on July 1, 2016.  The loan was payable interest-only for the first 24 months, with blended principal and interest payments made monthly thereafter until maturity.  Effective August 1, 2013, the Company renegotiated its long-term debt and received an additional two year deferral of principal repayments.  Under the renegotiated terms, the loan continues to be interest-only with principal repayments now beginning on August 1, 2015 and the loan matures on July 1, 2018.

The loan is secured by the Company's assets and guaranteed by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company and entities controlled by the Chief Executive Officer. The Company issued 1,333,333 common shares (20,000,000 pre-consolidated common shares) of the Company with a fair value of $371,834, net of share issue costs of $28,166, in consideration for the guarantee to the Company's Chief Executive Officer and entities controlled by the Chief Executive Officer. In connection with the guarantee the Company entered into an indemnification agreement with the Chief Executive Officer under which the Company shall pay the Guarantor on demand all amounts paid by the Guarantor pursuant to the guarantee. In addition, under the indemnity agreement the Company agreed to provide certain compensation upon a change in control of the Company.  The Company relied on the financial hardship exemption from the minority approval requirement of Multilateral Instrument (MI) 61-101.  Specifically, pursuant to MI 61-101, minority approval is not required for a related party transaction in the event of financial hardship in specified circumstances.

The Company is required to maintain certain non-financial covenants under the terms of the MIOP loan.  As at November 30, 2013, management believes it is in compliance with the terms of the loan.

The effective interest rate on the MIOP loan for the year ended November 30, 2013 was eight percent.

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

8.     Royalty Obligation::

The Company has a royalty obligation to a previous debt holder of the Company on future AGGRASTAT® sales until May 1, 2023.  The royalty is based on four percent of the first $2,000,000 of quarterly AGGRASTAT® sales, six percent of quarterly sales between $2,000,000 and $4,000,000 and eight percent of quarterly sales exceeding $4,000,000 payable within 60 days of the end of the preceding quarter.  The previous lender has a one-time option to switch the royalty payment from AGGRASTAT® to a royalty on MC-1 sales.  Management has determined there is no value to the option to switch the royalty.

In accordance with the terms of the agreement, if the Company were to dispose of its AGGRASTAT® rights, the acquirer would be required to assume the obligations under the royalty agreement.

The initial value assigned to the royalty obligation, based on an expected value approach, was estimated at $901,915.  The royalty obligation is recorded at fair value with the associated cash flows being revised each period resulting in a carrying value at November 30, 2013 of $689,688 (May 31, 2013 - $649,959).  The net accretion of the royalty obligation for the six months ended November 30, 2013 of $65,114 (2012 - $77,949) is recorded within finance expense on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss.  Royalties for the six months ended November 30, 2013 total $65,514 in regards to the royalty obligation (2012 - $55,132), with payments made during the six months ended November 30, 2013 being $33,385 (2012 - $40,887).

9.     Capital stock:

(a)      Authorized:

The Company has authorized share capital of an unlimited number of common voting shares, an unlimited number of class A common shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares. The preferred shares may be issued in one or more series, and the directors may fix prior to each series issued, the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attached to each series of preferred shares.

On November 1, 2012, the Company completed a consolidation of its outstanding share capital on the basis of one post-consolidation share for every fifteen pre-consolidation shares.  All comparative figures have been adjusted retrospectively.

(b)      Shares issued and outstanding:

Shares issued and outstanding are as follows:
	Number of Common Shares	Amount
Balance, May 31, 2012	12,196,508	$117,033,258
Balance, May 31, 2013	12,196,508	$117,033,258
Balance, November 30, 2013	12,196,508	$117,033,258

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

9.     Capital stock (continued):

(c)      Stock option plan:

The Company has a stock option plan which is administered by the Board of Directors of the Company with stock options granted to directors, management, employees and consultants as a form of compensation. The number of common shares reserved for issuance of stock options is limited to a maximum of 1,829,476 common shares of the Company at any time. The stock options generally have a maximum term of ten years.

Changes in the number of options outstanding during the six months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

	November 30, 2013		November 30, 2012
		Weighted		Weighted
		average		average
	Shares	exercise price	Shares	exercise price
Balance, beginning of period	1,421,352	$2.14	962,610	$3.00
Forfeited, cancelled or expired	-	-	(4,258)	4.68
Balance, end of period	1,421,352	$2.14	958,352	$3.03
Options exercisable, end of period	1,421,352	$2.14	958,352	$3.03

Options outstanding at November 30, 2013 consist of the following:

		Weighted average	Options outstanding
Range of	Number	remaining	weighted average	Number
exercise prices	outstanding	contractual life	exercise price	exercisable

$0.30 - $5.00	1,339,398	8.39 years	$1.05	1,339,398
$10.01 - $15.00	30,810	4.27 years	$12.71	30,810
$15.01 - $20.00	777	2.15 years	$17.85	777
$20.01 - $25.20	50,367	2.66 years	$24.56	50,367
$0.30 - $25.20	1,421,352	7.85 years	$2.14	1,421,352

There were no stock options issued during the six months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.  The Company did not record any compensation expense related to stock options during the six months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012.

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

9.     Capital stock (continued) :

(d)      Warrants:

Changes in the number of warrants outstanding during the six months ended November 30, 2013 are as follows:
		Exercise
Issue	Original	price	May 31,	Granted	May 31,	Granted	November 30,
(Expiry date)	granted	per share	2012	(Expired)	2013	(Expired)	2013

66,667 units
(December 31, 2016)	66,667	USD $18.90	66,667	-	66,667	-	66,667

291,594 units
(October 5, 2012)	291,594	USD $22.50	291,594	(291,594)	-	-	-

IFRS requires warrants with an exercise price denominated in a currency other the entity's functional currency to be treated as a liability measured at fair value.  The warrants, all with U.S. dollar exercise prices, are recorded at fair value within accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at November 30, 2013 and total $6,408 (May 31, 2013 - $10,524). Changes in fair value of the warrants for the six months ended November 30, 2013 of ($4,116) (2012 - $2,597) are recorded within finance expense.

The warrants, with the exception of the warrants expiring on December 31, 2016, were issued together with common shares either under prospectus offerings or private placements with the net proceeds allocated to common shares and warrants based on their relative fair values using the Black-Scholes model. The warrants expiring on December 31, 2016 were issued in connection with a debt financing agreement in September 2007.

The warrants expiring on December 31, 2016 may be exercised, upon certain conditions being met, on a cashless basis based on a formula described in the warrant agreements.

(e)      Per share amounts

The weighted average number of common voting shares outstanding for the six months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012 was 12,196,508.  For the six months ended November 30, 2013, the dilution created by options and warrants has not been reflected in the per share amounts as the effect would be anti-dilutive.  For the six months ended November 30, 2012, the dilution created by options and warrants has been reflected in the per share amounts.

10. Commitments and contingencies:

(a)      Commitments:

As at November 30, 2013 and in the normal course of business the Company has obligations to make future payments representing contracts and other commitments that are known and committed.

Purchase
agreement
commitments

Contractual obligations payment due by fiscal period ending May 31:
2014	1,479,833
2015	748,000
2016	374,000

$2,601,833

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. Commitments and contingencies (continued):

(a)      Commitments (continued):

The Company entered into manufacturing and supply agreements, as amended, to purchase a minimum quantity of AGGRASTAT® from a third party with remaining minimum purchases totaling $2,586,000 or US$2,434,000 (based on current pricing) over the term of the agreement, which expires in fiscal 2016.

On January 1, 2012, the Company entered into a business and administration services agreement with Genesys Venture Inc. ("GVI"), a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer (note 11), under which the Company committed to pay $15,833 per month, or $190,000 per year effective January 1, 2012.  The agreement was automatically renewed on January 1, 2013 and 2014 for additional one year periods.  Either party may terminate this agreement at any time after  June 30, 2012 upon 90 days written notice.

In addition to the contractual obligations disclosed above, the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries have ongoing research and development agreements with third parties in the ordinary course of business.

Contracts with contract research organizations ("CROs") are payable over the terms of the trials and timing of payments is largely dependent on various milestones being met, such as the number of patients recruited, number of monitoring visits conducted, the completion of certain data management activities, trial completion, and other trial-related activities.

(b)      Guarantees:

The Company periodically enters into research agreements with third parties that include indemnification provisions customary in the industry. These guarantees generally require the Company to compensate the other party for certain damages and costs incurred as a result of claims arising from research and development activities undertaken on behalf of the Company. In some cases, the maximum potential amount of future payments that could be required under these indemnification provisions could be unlimited. These indemnification provisions generally survive termination of the underlying agreement. The nature of the indemnification obligations prevents the Company from making a reasonable estimate of the maximum potential amount it could be required to pay. Historically, the Company has not made any indemnification payments under such agreements and no amount has been accrued in the accompanying financial statements with respect to these indemnification obligations.

(c)      Royalties:

The Company has a royalty obligation to a previous debt holder of the Company on future AGGRASTAT® sales until May 1, 2023.  The royalty is based on four percent of the first $2,000,000 of quarterly AGGRASTAT® sales, six percent of quarterly sales between $2,000,000 and $4,000,000 and eight percent of quarterly sales exceeding $4,000,000 payable within 60 days of the end of the preceding quarter.  The previous lender has a one-time option to switch the royalty payment from AGGRASTAT® to a royalty on MC-1 sales.  Management has determined there is no value to the option to switch the royalty.   Royalties for the six months ended November 30, 2013 total $65,514 in regards to the royalty obligation (2012 - $55,132), with payments made during the six months ended November 30, 2013 being $33,385 (2012 - $40,887).

The Company is obligated to pay royalties to third parties based on any future commercial sales of MC-1, aggregating up to 3.9 percent on net sales.  To date, no royalties are due and/or payable.

(d)      Contingencies:

In the normal course of business the Company may from time to time be subject to various claims or possible claims.  Although management currently believes there are no claims or possible claims that if resolved would either individually or collectively result in a material adverse impact on the Company’s financial position, results of operations, or cash flows, these matters are inherently uncertain and management’s view of these matters may change in the future.

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Related party transactions:

(a)       Key management personnel compensation

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company.  The Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer, President and Chief Operating Officer and beginning in fiscal 2013, the Chief Financial Officer are key management personnel.

In addition to their salaries, the Company also provides non-cash benefits and participation in the Stock Option Plan.  The following table details the compensation paid to key management personnel for the six months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012:

	November 30,	November 30,
	2013	2012

Salaries, fees and short-term benefits	262,750	201,536
	262,750	201,536

As at November 30, 2013, the Company has $270,077 (May 31, 2013 - $213,569) recorded within accounts payable and accrued liabilities relating to amounts payable to the members of the Company's Board of Directors for services provided.  Beginning on February 22, 2013, these amounts began to bear interest at a rate of 5.5% per annum.  For the six months ended November 30, 2013, $6,594 (2013 - nil) was recorded within finance expense in relation to these amounts payable to the members of the Company's Board of Directors.

(b)       Transactions with related parties

Directors and key management personnel control 19 percent of the voting shares of the Company as at November 30, 2013.

During the six months ended November 30, 2013, the Company paid GVI, a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer, a total of $95,000 (2012 - $95,000) for business administration services, $15,500 (2012 - $16,000) in rental costs and $20,130 (2012 - $9,750) for commercial support services.  As described in note 10, the Chief Financial Officer's services are provided through a consulting agreement with GVI.  In addition, accounting, payroll, human resources and information technology services are provided to the Company through the GVI agreement.

Clinical research services are provided through a consulting agreement with GVI Clinical Development Solutions ("GVI CDS"), a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer.  Pharmacovigilance and safety, regulatory support, quality control and clinical support are provided to the Company through the GVI CDS agreement.  During the six months ended November 30, 2013, the Company paid GVI CDS $79,825 (2012 - $72,595) for clinical research services.

Research and development services are provided through a consulting agreement with CanAm Bioresearch Inc. ("CanAm"), a company controlled by a close family member of the Chief Executive Officer.  During the six months ended  November 30, 2013, the Company paid CanAm $125,119 (2012 - $172,918) for research and development services.

These transactions were in the normal course of business and have been measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.  Beginning on February 22, 2013, these amounts began to bear interest at a rate of 5.5% per annum.  For the six months ended November 30, 2013, $18,429 (2012 - nil) was recorded within finance expense in relation to these amounts payable to related parties.

As of November 30, 2013, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $134,116 (May 31, 2013 - $106,216) payable to GVI, $147,404 (May 31, 2013 - $89,545) payable to GVI CDS and $488,887 (May 31, 2013 - $351,297) payable to CanAm, which are unsecured, payable on demand and bear interest as described above.

MEDICURE INC.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. Related party transactions (continued):

(b)       Transactions with related parties (continued)

On July 18, 2011, the Company renewed its consulting agreement with its Chief Executive Officer for a term of five years, at a rate of $180,000 annually.  The Company may terminate this agreement at any time upon 120 days written notice.   As at November 30, 2013, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $52,500 (May 31, 2013 - $37,750) payable to the Chief Executive Officer as a result of this consulting agreement, which is unsecured, payable on demand and non-interest bearing.

12. Segmented information:

The Company operates in one business segment, the biopharmaceutical industry. Substantially all of the Company’s assets and operations are located in Canada, the United States and Barbados. During the six months ended November 30, 2013 and 2012, 100 percent of revenues were from the sale of finished AGGRASTAT® product in the United States, which was to four customers. Customer A accounted for 47 percent, Customer B accounted for 23 percent, Customer C accounted for 19 percent, Customer D accounted for 11 percent.

Property and equipment and intangible assets are located in the following countries:

	November 30, 2013	May 31, 2013

Canada	3,227	6,057
Barbados	1,678,760	1,910,069
United States	14,500	16,178
	1,696,487	1,932,304